

bocage_magoas.txt

The Project Gutenberg EBook of Mágoas Amorasas de Elmano, by
Manuel Maria Barbosa du Bocage

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere at no cost and with
almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or
re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included
with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org

Title: Mágoas Amorasas de Elmano
Idyllio Por Bocage

Author: Manuel Maria Barbosa du Bocage

Release Date: September 30, 2007 [EBook #22817]

Language: Portuguese

Character set encoding: ISO-8859-1

*** START OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK MÁGOAS AMOROSAS DE ELMANO ***

Produced by Tiago Tejo

+MÁGOAS AMOROSAS

DE

ELMANO+,

IDYLLIO

POR

BOCAGE.

_Oh fortunati miei dolci martiri,
S'impetrerò che, giunto seno a seno,
L'anima mia nella tua bocca io spiri!_

Tass. Gerus. Liberat. Cant. II.

LISBOA,
NA IMPRESSÃO REGIA. Anno 1805.
Por Ordem Superior.

+MÁGOAS AMOROSAS

DE

ELMANO.+

+IDYLLIO.+

Que scena tão suave aos Amadores!
 Capaz de amenizar o horror da Morte,
 Que, de azas negras, me esvoaça emtorno!
 Que scena tão suave aos Amadores!
 Com brando murmurio além revôão
 De Venus, e de Analia, (iguaes no encanto)
 De Venus, e de Analia as avezinhas.
 Alli magoas não ha, não ha saudades,
 Vivem como eu vivi, como eu não morrem!
 Doce he ver-lhe os desejos innocentes,
 Os momentos de Amor! He doce ouvir-lhe
 Ternos gemidos em delicias ternas!
 Unindo os bicos, se namorão, se instão,
 Se afagão longamente, e arrulão juntas.
 Nellas pejo não he, nem crime o gosto,
 O altar da Natureza urdio seus laços!
 Férreo Dever, que o Sentimento ancêa,
 Dever, algôz de Elmano, algôz de Analia,
 Nos tenros coraçoes lhes não carrega!

Felices Passarinhos melindrosos,
 De Analia inveja sois, de Elmano inveja,
 Sois da ternura, e do prazer a imagem.
 Felices Passarinhos! Esquecei-vos
 Hum momento de vós para lembrar-vos
 De dois saudosos, míseros Amantes:
 Vós os vistes viver, morrer de amores,
 Viste-os Mortaes, e pareciao Numes!

Doces Escravos da prizão mais doce,
 (Prizão, que aperto, que eternizo, e beijo!)
 De Analia, como Elmano, escravos ternos,
 Elle gemendo está: gemei com elle,
 Ella suspira: suspirai com ella,
 E na maga inflexão da voz maviosa
 (Fonte de encantos, de carinhos fonte)
 Brandura aprendereis, que apure a vossa.
 Avezinhas de Amor! Não só merecem
 Dois Amantes fieis a vós piedade,
 Mas piedade aos Leões, piedade aos Tigres,
 Piedade á Natureza, ao Fado, a Tudo.
 Ah! Se alguma de vós logrou mais beijos
 Daquella, cujos mimos deleitosos
 Á vossa candidez eu permittia,
 [1] E a hum Deos, e mesmo a hum Deos os não cedêra;
 Se algum de vós, ó Passarinhos meigos,
 Entre o ditoso, afogueado enxame
 Dos pensamentos meus, dos meus desejos,
 De Analia no sagrado, e níveo seio
 Pousou, e, sem morrer, gozallo pôde,
 E suave embebêo por entre as rosas

O biquinho subtil n'um Ceo de Amores:
Se encantadôra primazia obteve
No bem, na gloria de celeste afago:
Por isto, que expressão não tem no Mundo,
Ou de que hum ai dos meus sómente he frase,
Por isto á venturosa Estancia võe,
Onde o que devo a Amor me usurpa o Fado,
Lares demande, que esclarece Analia,
Adeje aos campos que florecem d'ella;
E quando a vir co' a fantasia absôrta
Na imagem do sempar, mesquinho Amante,
Contando, como os Séculos se contão,
Agros momentos de teimosa ausencia,
Que os bens do coração lhe some aos olhos,
Pouse na mão de neve, e gema, e diga:
(Por milagre de Amor) «eis os suspiros,
«A vida, o ser, o espirito de Elmano.
«Todo he teu, todo he teu: não quer, não póde
«Ser d'outra, nem de si, nem do Destino.
«Amor he mais que o Tempo, he mais que o Fado:
«Eia, triunfos contra Fado, e Tempo,
«E os premios da constancia d'elle espera.
«Venus, a Mãi de Amor, por ti deixámos,
«Idalia por teus Lares esquecemos;
«Ao ver-te a fé, o ardor, nos atrahirão
«Inda mais que os da face, encantos d'alma.
«De Elmano a doce causa he causa nossa:
«Deosa nos olhos, nos sorrisos Deosa,
«Monstro, se o deixas, te fará teu crime.»

[1] Expressão apaixonada, e que forçosamente se entende em sentido Mithológico.

Nuncia mimosa das saudades minhas,
De meus suspiros Confidente amada,
Atenta do meu mal na bella Origem,
Observa se desmaia, ouve se geme
Ao som piedoso da mensagem triste:
Depois traze me hum ai, dá-me hum thesoiro.

[2] E tu, Planta de Amor, que tens meu nome,
Que o tens com mão divina em ti gravado,
A Terra desdenhando, irás aos Numes,
Por ledro agoiro de adoravel boca.
Aves do Olympo, modulando amores,
Que Analia sente, como os sente Elmano,
Que á Plebe dos Amantes são mysrreiros,
Aves mais brandas, mais fiéis, mais lindas
Que as mesmas aves que em Cithéra adejão,
Hão-de, Planta ditosa, ornar-te a rama.
Entre as Filhas da Luz, ethéreas Nynfas,
Oiro, néctar, jasmins, delicia todas,
O modelo verás dos dous de Analia:
Nos Ceos o Original, no Mundo a Cópia
Competem brandamente, a idéa absorvem;
Mas por Analia o coração decide.

[2] Allusão a lindos versos, compostos, e gravados por Analia em hum tronco.

Planta, Planta de Amor, prospéra, e cresce,

Dos Cedros invejada, os Ceos penetra;
E se foste o que sou, se acaso outr' hora
Foste Amante feliz, ou triste Amante,
Se és Ente humano, transformado em tronco,
De Amor por tyrannia, ou por piedade,
Junto aos versos de Analia acolhe os versos
Do choroso Amador, soffre-os, não temas
Contagio nelles, que te dane, e murche.
A Mão formosa, que te honrou, que adoro,
Imprimindo-os em ti, tambem nos troncos,
Como nos corações, fará portentos.
Seu hálito de rosas te bafeje:
Illesa ficarás, e a côr da Morte,
(Côr minha) voará do metro amargo,
Que assim do coração subio aos labios:
«Do seu bem, do seu Nume Elmano ausente,
«Suspirando, morrendo, implora auxilio
«A mão porque suspira, e por que morre.
«A mão de Analia, que lhe rege os Fados,
«No docil tronco, monumento amavel
«De paixão triste, mas fiel, e eterna,
«Estes sentidos caractéres lavre:
«Elmano por Analia esmorecia,
«Elmano foi feliz, mas expirando:
«Com ella não vivêo, morrêo por ella.»

«Se amas, lê, Caminhante, e não lhe chores
«A morte, que lhe foi melhor que a vida.»

+FIM.+

Aos Escravos de Amor (meus socios) mando
Suspiros da Saudade em verso brando.

End of the Project Gutenberg EBook of Mágoas Amorasas de Elmano, by
Manuel Maria Barbosa du Bocage

*** END OF THIS PROJECT GUTENBERG EBOOK MÁGOAS AMOROSAS DE ELMANO ***

***** This file should be named 22817-8.txt or 22817-8.zip *****
This and all associated files of various formats will be found in:
<http://www.gutenberg.org/2/2/8/1/22817/>

Produced by Tiago Tejo

Updated editions will replace the previous one--the old editions
will be renamed.

Creating the works from public domain print editions means that no
one owns a United States copyright in these works, so the Foundation
(and you!) can copy and distribute it in the United States without
permission and without paying copyright royalties. Special rules,
set forth in the General Terms of Use part of this license, apply to
copying and distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works to
protect the PROJECT GUTENBERG-tm concept and trademark. Project

bocage_magoas.txt

Gutenberg is a registered trademark, and may not be used if you charge for the eBooks, unless you receive specific permission. If you do not charge anything for copies of this eBook, complying with the rules is very easy. You may use this eBook for nearly any purpose such as creation of derivative works, reports, performances and research. They may be modified and printed and given away--you may do practically ANYTHING with public domain eBooks. Redistribution is subject to the trademark license, especially commercial redistribution.

*** START: FULL LICENSE ***

THE FULL PROJECT GUTENBERG LICENSE
PLEASE READ THIS BEFORE YOU DISTRIBUTE OR USE THIS WORK

To protect the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting the free distribution of electronic works, by using or distributing this work (or any other work associated in any way with the phrase "Project Gutenberg"), you agree to comply with all the terms of the Full Project Gutenberg-tm License (available with this file or online at <http://gutenberg.org/license>).

Section 1. General Terms of Use and Redistributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works

1.A. By reading or using any part of this Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work, you indicate that you have read, understand, agree to and accept all the terms of this license and intellectual property (trademark/copyright) agreement. If you do not agree to abide by all the terms of this agreement, you must cease using and return or destroy all copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in your possession. If you paid a fee for obtaining a copy of or access to a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work and you do not agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement, you may obtain a refund from the person or entity to whom you paid the fee as set forth in paragraph 1.E.8.

1.B. "Project Gutenberg" is a registered trademark. It may only be used on or associated in any way with an electronic work by people who agree to be bound by the terms of this agreement. There are a few things that you can do with most Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works even without complying with the full terms of this agreement. See paragraph 1.C below. There are a lot of things you can do with Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works if you follow the terms of this agreement and help preserve free future access to Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. See paragraph 1.E below.

1.C. The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation ("the Foundation" or PGLAF), owns a compilation copyright in the collection of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works. Nearly all the individual works in the collection are in the public domain in the United States. If an individual work is in the public domain in the United States and you are located in the United States, we do not claim a right to prevent you from copying, distributing, performing, displaying or creating derivative works based on the work as long as all references to Project Gutenberg are removed. Of course, we hope that you will support the Project Gutenberg-tm mission of promoting free access to electronic works by freely sharing Project Gutenberg-tm works in compliance with the terms of this agreement for keeping the Project Gutenberg-tm name associated with

the work. You can easily comply with the terms of this agreement by keeping this work in the same format with its attached full Project Gutenberg-tm License when you share it without charge with others.

1.D. The copyright laws of the place where you are located also govern what you can do with this work. Copyright laws in most countries are in a constant state of change. If you are outside the United States, check the laws of your country in addition to the terms of this agreement before downloading, copying, displaying, performing, distributing or creating derivative works based on this work or any other Project Gutenberg-tm work. The Foundation makes no representations concerning the copyright status of any work in any country outside the United States.

1.E. Unless you have removed all references to Project Gutenberg:

1.E.1. The following sentence, with active links to, or other immediate access to, the full Project Gutenberg-tm License must appear prominently whenever any copy of a Project Gutenberg-tm work (any work on which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" appears, or with which the phrase "Project Gutenberg" is associated) is accessed, displayed, performed, viewed, copied or distributed:

This eBook is for the use of anyone anywhere at no cost and with almost no restrictions whatsoever. You may copy it, give it away or re-use it under the terms of the Project Gutenberg License included with this eBook or online at www.gutenberg.org

1.E.2. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is derived from the public domain (does not contain a notice indicating that it is posted with permission of the copyright holder), the work can be copied and distributed to anyone in the United States without paying any fees or charges. If you are redistributing or providing access to a work with the phrase "Project Gutenberg" associated with or appearing on the work, you must comply either with the requirements of paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 or obtain permission for the use of the work and the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark as set forth in paragraphs 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.3. If an individual Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work is posted with the permission of the copyright holder, your use and distribution must comply with both paragraphs 1.E.1 through 1.E.7 and any additional terms imposed by the copyright holder. Additional terms will be linked to the Project Gutenberg-tm License for all works posted with the permission of the copyright holder found at the beginning of this work.

1.E.4. Do not unlink or detach or remove the full Project Gutenberg-tm License terms from this work, or any files containing a part of this work or any other work associated with Project Gutenberg-tm.

1.E.5. Do not copy, display, perform, distribute or redistribute this electronic work, or any part of this electronic work, without prominently displaying the sentence set forth in paragraph 1.E.1 with active links or immediate access to the full terms of the Project Gutenberg-tm License.

1.E.6. You may convert to and distribute this work in any binary, compressed, marked up, nonproprietary or proprietary form, including any word processing or hypertext form. However, if you provide access to or distribute copies of a Project Gutenberg-tm work in a format other than "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other format used in the official version

bocage_magoas.txt

posted on the official Project Gutenberg-tm web site (www.gutenberg.org), you must, at no additional cost, fee or expense to the user, provide a copy, a means of exporting a copy, or a means of obtaining a copy upon request, of the work in its original "Plain Vanilla ASCII" or other form. Any alternate format must include the full Project Gutenberg-tm License as specified in paragraph 1.E.1.

1.E.7. Do not charge a fee for access to, viewing, displaying, performing, copying or distributing any Project Gutenberg-tm works unless you comply with paragraph 1.E.8 or 1.E.9.

1.E.8. You may charge a reasonable fee for copies of or providing access to or distributing Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works provided that

- You pay a royalty fee of 20% of the gross profits you derive from the use of Project Gutenberg-tm works calculated using the method you already use to calculate your applicable taxes. The fee is owed to the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, but he has agreed to donate royalties under this paragraph to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation. Royalty payments must be paid within 60 days following each date on which you prepare (or are legally required to prepare) your periodic tax returns. Royalty payments should be clearly marked as such and sent to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation at the address specified in Section 4, "Information about donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation."
- You provide a full refund of any money paid by a user who notifies you in writing (or by e-mail) within 30 days of receipt that s/he does not agree to the terms of the full Project Gutenberg-tm License. You must require such a user to return or destroy all copies of the works possessed in a physical medium and discontinue all use of and all access to other copies of Project Gutenberg-tm works.
- You provide, in accordance with paragraph 1.F.3, a full refund of any money paid for a work or a replacement copy, if a defect in the electronic work is discovered and reported to you within 90 days of receipt of the work.
- You comply with all other terms of this agreement for free distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm works.

1.E.9. If you wish to charge a fee or distribute a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work or group of works on different terms than are set forth in this agreement, you must obtain permission in writing from both the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and Michael Hart, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark. Contact the Foundation as set forth in Section 3 below.

1.F.

1.F.1. Project Gutenberg volunteers and employees expend considerable effort to identify, do copyright research on, transcribe and proofread public domain works in creating the Project Gutenberg-tm collection. Despite these efforts, Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, and the medium on which they may be stored, may contain "Defects," such as, but not limited to, incomplete, inaccurate or corrupt data, transcription errors, a copyright or other intellectual property infringement, a defective or damaged disk or other medium, a

computer virus, or computer codes that damage or cannot be read by your equipment.

1.F.2. LIMITED WARRANTY, DISCLAIMER OF DAMAGES - Except for the "Right of Replacement or Refund" described in paragraph 1.F.3, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, the owner of the Project Gutenberg-tm trademark, and any other party distributing a Project Gutenberg-tm electronic work under this agreement, disclaim all liability to you for damages, costs and expenses, including legal fees. YOU AGREE THAT YOU HAVE NO REMEDIES FOR NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY, BREACH OF WARRANTY OR BREACH OF CONTRACT EXCEPT THOSE PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH F3. YOU AGREE THAT THE FOUNDATION, THE TRADEMARK OWNER, AND ANY DISTRIBUTOR UNDER THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU FOR ACTUAL, DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES EVEN IF YOU GIVE NOTICE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

1.F.3. LIMITED RIGHT OF REPLACEMENT OR REFUND - If you discover a defect in this electronic work within 90 days of receiving it, you can receive a refund of the money (if any) you paid for it by sending a written explanation to the person you received the work from. If you received the work on a physical medium, you must return the medium with your written explanation. The person or entity that provided you with the defective work may elect to provide a replacement copy in lieu of a refund. If you received the work electronically, the person or entity providing it to you may choose to give you a second opportunity to receive the work electronically in lieu of a refund. If the second copy is also defective, you may demand a refund in writing without further opportunities to fix the problem.

1.F.4. Except for the limited right of replacement or refund set forth in paragraph 1.F.3, this work is provided to you 'AS-IS' WITH NO OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PURPOSE.

1.F.5. Some states do not allow disclaimers of certain implied warranties or the exclusion or limitation of certain types of damages. If any disclaimer or limitation set forth in this agreement violates the law of the state applicable to this agreement, the agreement shall be interpreted to make the maximum disclaimer or limitation permitted by the applicable state law. The invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement shall not void the remaining provisions.

1.F.6. INDEMNITY - You agree to indemnify and hold the Foundation, the trademark owner, any agent or employee of the Foundation, anyone providing copies of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works in accordance with this agreement, and any volunteers associated with the production, promotion and distribution of Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works, harmless from all liability, costs and expenses, including legal fees, that arise directly or indirectly from any of the following which you do or cause to occur: (a) distribution of this or any Project Gutenberg-tm work, (b) alteration, modification, or additions or deletions to any Project Gutenberg-tm work, and (c) any Defect you cause.

Section 2. Information about the Mission of Project Gutenberg-tm

Project Gutenberg-tm is synonymous with the free distribution of electronic works in formats readable by the widest variety of computers including obsolete, old, middle-aged and new computers. It exists because of the efforts of hundreds of volunteers and donations from

people in all walks of life.

Volunteers and financial support to provide volunteers with the assistance they need, is critical to reaching Project Gutenberg-tm's goals and ensuring that the Project Gutenberg-tm collection will remain freely available for generations to come. In 2001, the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation was created to provide a secure and permanent future for Project Gutenberg-tm and future generations. To learn more about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation and how your efforts and donations can help, see Sections 3 and 4 and the Foundation web page at <http://www.pglaf.org>.

Section 3. Information about the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

The Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation is a non profit 501(c)(3) educational corporation organized under the laws of the state of Mississippi and granted tax exempt status by the Internal Revenue Service. The Foundation's EIN or federal tax identification number is 64-6221541. Its 501(c)(3) letter is posted at <http://pglaf.org/fundraising>. Contributions to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation are tax deductible to the full extent permitted by U.S. federal laws and your state's laws.

The Foundation's principal office is located at 4557 Melan Dr. S. Fairbanks, AK, 99712., but its volunteers and employees are scattered throughout numerous locations. Its business office is located at 809 North 1500 West, Salt Lake City, UT 84116, (801) 596-1887, email business@pglaf.org. Email contact links and up to date contact information can be found at the Foundation's web site and official page at <http://pglaf.org>

For additional contact information:

Dr. Gregory B. Newby
Chief Executive and Director
gnewby@pglaf.org

Section 4. Information about Donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation

Project Gutenberg-tm depends upon and cannot survive without wide spread public support and donations to carry out its mission of increasing the number of public domain and licensed works that can be freely distributed in machine readable form accessible by the widest array of equipment including outdated equipment. Many small donations (\$1 to \$5,000) are particularly important to maintaining tax exempt status with the IRS.

The Foundation is committed to complying with the laws regulating charities and charitable donations in all 50 states of the United States. Compliance requirements are not uniform and it takes a considerable effort, much paperwork and many fees to meet and keep up with these requirements. We do not solicit donations in locations where we have not received written confirmation of compliance. To SEND DONATIONS or determine the status of compliance for any particular state visit <http://pglaf.org>

While we cannot and do not solicit contributions from states where we have not met the solicitation requirements, we know of no prohibition

bocage_magoas.txt

against accepting unsolicited donations from donors in such states who approach us with offers to donate.

International donations are gratefully accepted, but we cannot make any statements concerning tax treatment of donations received from outside the United States. U.S. laws alone swamp our small staff.

Please check the Project Gutenberg Web pages for current donation methods and addresses. Donations are accepted in a number of other ways including checks, online payments and credit card donations. To donate, please visit: <http://pglaf.org/donate>

Section 5. General Information About Project Gutenberg-tm electronic works.

Professor Michael S. Hart is the originator of the Project Gutenberg-tm concept of a library of electronic works that could be freely shared with anyone. For thirty years, he produced and distributed Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks with only a loose network of volunteer support.

Project Gutenberg-tm eBooks are often created from several printed editions, all of which are confirmed as Public Domain in the U.S. unless a copyright notice is included. Thus, we do not necessarily keep eBooks in compliance with any particular paper edition.

Most people start at our Web site which has the main PG search facility:

<http://www.gutenberg.org>

This Web site includes information about Project Gutenberg-tm, including how to make donations to the Project Gutenberg Literary Archive Foundation, how to help produce our new eBooks, and how to subscribe to our email newsletter to hear about new eBooks.